HOUSE BILL 1364

B4 0 lr 3 4 2 3

By: Delegate Bohanan

Introduced and read first time: February 18, 2010

Assigned to: Appropriations

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning			
2 3	Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2008 – St. Mary's County – St. Mary's College Amphitheater			
4 5 6 7 8 9	FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2008 to reduce the amount of a certain grant for the St. Mary's College Amphitheater; authorizing certain grants for the Cedar Lane Apartment Renovations and the United States Colored Troops Memorial Monument; and generally relating to amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2008 to alter certain grants.			
10 11 12	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 1(3) Item (ZA02)(BV)			
13 14 15	BY adding to Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 1(3) Item (ZA02)(BV-1) and (BV-2)			
16 17	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:			
18	Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008			
19 20	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:			
21	(3) (ZA02) LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES			
22 23	(BV) St. Mary's College Amphitheater. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) [\$300,000] \$0 or (ii) the amount of the matching			



37 38

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8		fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the St. Mary's College of Maryland Foundation, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of the St. Mary's College Amphitheater, located in St. Mary's City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (St. Mary's County)	[300,000] 0
9	(BV-1)	CEDAR LANE APARTMENT RENOVATIONS. PROVIDE A	
10		GRANT EQUAL TO THE LESSER OF (I) \$150,000 OR (II)	
11		THE AMOUNT OF THE MATCHING FUND PROVIDED, TO	
12		THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FRIENDS OF CEDAR	
13		LANE, INC., FOR THE RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION,	
14		AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE CEDAR LANE	
15 10		APARTMENTS, INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF THE ROOF,	
16 17		ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT, AND EMERGENCY GENERATOR, LOCATED IN LEONARDTOWN. NOTWITHSTANDING	
18		SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL	
19		JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING	
20		FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (ST. MARY'S COUNTY)	150,000
21	(BV-2)	UNITED STATES COLORED TROOPS MEMORIAL	
22		MONUMENT. PROVIDE A GRANT EQUAL TO THE LESSER	
23		OF (I) \$150,000 OR (II) THE AMOUNT OF THE MATCHING	
24		FUND PROVIDED, TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE	
25		UNIFIED COMMITTEE FOR AFRO-AMERICAN	
26		CONTRIBUTIONS, INC., FOR THE ACQUISITION,	
27		PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL	
28 29		EQUIPPING OF THE UNITED STATES COLORED TROOPS MEMORIAL MONIMENT LOCATED IN LEXINGTON PARK	
30		MEMORIAL MONUMENT, LOCATED IN LEXINGTON PARK. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE	
31		MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN	
32		KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO	
33		THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT AND THE GRANTEE	
34		HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A	
35		MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (ST. MARY'S	
36		County)	150,000

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2010.